FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
© 2014 Australian Energy Market Operator Ltd    ABN 94 072 010 327 www.aemo.com.au info@aemo.com.au
NEW SOUTH WALES QUEENSLAND SOUTH AUSTRALIA VICTORIA AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY TASMANIA
MDM FILE FORMAT AND LOAD
PROCESS
PREPARED BY: AEMO MARKETS
VERSION: 1.1
EFFECTIVE DATE: 01 DECEMBER 2017

Figure 4 is an example of the transaction information for a XML file used in the loading of interval metering
data. Note the information components included next to the <CSVIntervalData> section:
1 Data Collection Type Code.
MDM FILE FORMAT AND LOAD PROCESS
01 DECEMBER 2017 Page 12 of 34
Figure 4 XML Transaction information
3.8 CSV Profile Data
CSVProfileData differs from CSVIntervalData in the aseXML transaction information, which reads
<CSVProfileData>, rather than <CSVIntervalData>.  CSVProfileData is currently used for sample meters
(Metering Installation Type Codes of Sample or COMMS4) to supply profile data for the Controlled Load
profile calculation process in the relevant Jurisdictions.
3.9 Data Collection Type Codes
The Data Collection Type Codes (DCTC) referred to in Table 4 are the Metering Installation Type Code
in all but one case. The only exception is where a Metering Installation Type Code for a metering
installation is a COMMS1, COMMS2, COMMS3 or COMMS4.  The equivalent DCTC is COMMS. See
table 5.
Table 5 DCTC Code – Metering Installation Type Code Mapping
DCTC Code Metering Installation Type Code
COMMS COMMS1, COMMS2, COMMS3, COMMS4
COMMS4D COMMS4D
<?xml version="1.0"?>
<ase:aseXML xmlns:ase="urn:aseXML:r25" xmlns:xsi="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema-
instance" xsi:schemaLocation="urn:aseXML:r25
<Header>
<From>MDA1</From>
<To>NEMMCO</To>
<MessageID>MDA1-MSG-34567856</MessageID>
<MessageDate>2009-10-31T13:20:10.100+10:00</MessageDate>
<TransactionGroup>MDMT</TransactionGroup>
<Priority>Low</Priority>
<SecurityContext>zz023</SecurityContext>
<Market>NEM</Market>
</Header>
<Transactions>
<Transaction transactionID="MDA1-TNS-12343456" transactionDate="2009-10-
31T13:20:10.090+10:00">
<MeterDataNotification version="r25">
<CSVIntervalData
Name="Interval">NMI,Suffix,MDPVersionDate,SettlementDate,Status,Period01,Period02,Period03,Pe
riod04,Period05,Period06,Period07,Period08,Period09,Period10,Period11,Period12,Period13,Period1
4,Period15,Period16,Period17,Period18,Period19,Period20,Period21,Period22,Period23,Period24,Pe
riod25,Period26,Period27,Period28,Period29,Period30,Period31,Period32,Period33,Period34,Period3
5,Period36,Period37,Period38,Period39,Period40,Period41,Period42,Period43,Period44,Period45,Pe
riod46,Period47,Period48,DCTC
1234567890,A1,20091010143542,20090415,EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEAAAAAAAAAAAAA
AAAAAAAAAAA,3.422,3.825,4.163,3.456,3.979,3.401,3.567,3.556,3.948,3.732,3.743,3.898,3.859,3.
899,3.749,3.396,3.685,3.827,3.448,3.562,3.949,3.465,3.462,3.618,3.699,3.838,3.68,4.158,3.705,4.14
9,3.633,3.514,4.022,4.077,3.916,3.501,3.429,3.796,3.645,3.695,4.079,3.36,3.962,3.432,3.852,3.965,
3.412, 4.002,COMMS</CSVIntervalData>
</MeterDataNotification>
</Transaction>
</Transactions>
</ase:aseXML>
MDM FILE FORMAT AND LOAD PROCESS
01 DECEMBER 2017 Page 13 of 34
DCTC Code Metering Installation Type Code
COMMS4C COMMS4C
MRIM MRIM
PROF PROF
SAMPLE SAMPLE
MRAM MRAM
VICAMI VICAMI
UMCP UMCP
Rules governing the use DCTC codes are:
(a) It must be a maximum of eight characters in length.
(b) MSATS will not validate the DCTC code against previous file history for the NMI.
Table 6 Valid Combinations of Schema and Transaction Versions
Schema Version Transaction Version Interval Profile Consumption
r25 r25 DCTC field required DCTC field required no DCTC field required
Figure 5 Example (MDM) Metering Data File with DCTC
3.10 File Format
Once all the information in the aseXML file is correct, it must be saved and converted into a .zip file. The
.zip file must have a name that conforms to the following standard.
Table 7 Zip File Format
Field Name Field Format Example
Transaction
Group
In the case of MDM transactions, the transaction group will be ‘mdmt’. 4 Alphanumeric
Priority h = High
m = Medium
l = Low
Messages within each priority group are processed in last modified order.
The priority for metering data transactions is l.
1 Character
Unique ID Unique ID that can be generated by Participant systems. The first part may
be the Participant ID.
30 Alphanumeric